

UNCLASSIFIED

CISO *M.R.*

Date 4/21/2014

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

ABD AL RAHIM HUSSEIN AL NASHIRI,)	
)	CIVIL ACTION
)	(HABEAS CORPUS)
<i>Petitioner,</i>)	
)	No. 08-Civ-1207 (RWR)
v.)	Misc. No. 08-mc-442 (TFH)
)	
BARAK OBAMA, <i>et al.</i> ,)	<i>before</i>
)	Chief Judge Richard W. Roberts
<i>Respondents.</i>)	
)	

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER'S MOTION
FOR A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

UNCLASSIFIED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities iii

Introduction 1

Background 2

 A. Statutory Scheme of the Military Commissions Act of 2009. 2

 B. Status of Events in Yemen at Times Relevant to this Case. 3

 C. Circumstances Leading to This Case. 6

Argument 8

I. Petitioner is Likely to Prevail on the Merits. 9

 A. Military Commissions Can Only Try War Crimes. 10

 B. The Law of War Only Applies to Recognized Theaters of Hostilities. 14

 C. Yemen was Not a Theater of Hostilities at Any Time Relevant to the Charges Against
 Petitioner. 18

II. Without a Preliminary Injunction, Petitioner Will be Irreparably Deprived of his Right Not to
be Tried and Sentenced to Death by the Military. 19

 A. Petitioner Will Lose His Statutory and Constitutional Right Not to be Tried if His
 Military Commission is Allowed to Proceed Without Jurisdiction. 20

 B. The Substantial Risk of Retrial in a Capital Case Imposes Irreparable Harms to
 Petitioner’s Ability to Defend Himself. 23

 C. Petitioner Faces Irreparable Psychological Harms if he is Subjected to a Gratuitous
 Death Penalty Trial. 25

III. Respondents Suffer No Substantial Harm From a Temporary Stay of Military Commission
Proceedings While This Court Decides the Single Question of Law at the Center of This Case. 26

IV. The Public has a Compelling Interest in Preventing Respondents From Exceeding the Limits
that Congress and the Constitution have Placed on their Use of Military Commissions. 29

Conclusion 31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Aamer v. Obama, 742 F.3d 1023 (D.C. Cir. 2014)..... 8

Abney v. United States, 431 U.S. 651 (1977)..... 20, 21

Al-Bihani v. Obama, 619 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2010)..... 17

Al-Joudi v. Bush, 406 F.Supp.2d 13 (D.D.C. 2005). 26

Al-Maqaleh v. Gates, 605 F.3d 84 (D.C. Cir. 2010)..... 20

Al-Nashiri v. MacDonald, 2012 WL 1642306 (W.D.Wa. 2012)..... 7

Al-Nashiri v. MacDonald, 741 F.3d 1002 (9th Cir. 2013)..... 7

Bowen v. Johnston, 306 U.S. 19 (1939)..... 12

Carter v. Halliburton, 710 F.3d 171 (4th Cir. 2013) 17

Caspari v. Bolden, 510 U.S. 383 (1994)..... 24

Duncan v. Kahanamoku, 327 U.S. 304 (1946)..... 12

Duro v. Reina, 495 U.S. 676 (1990) 12

Ex parte Milligan, 4 Wall. 2 (1866)..... passim

Ex parte Quirin, 317 U.S. 1 (1942) 11, 21, 29

Fay v. Noia, 372 U.S. 391 (1963)..... 24

Gardner v. Florida, 430 U.S. 349 (1977)..... 24

Hamdan v. Gates, 565 F.Supp.2d 130 (D.D.C. 2008) 20

Hamdan v. Rumsfeld, 415 F.3d 33 (D.C. Cir. 2005)..... 20

Hamdan v. Rumsfeld, 548 U.S. 557 (2006) passim

Hamdan v. United States, 696 F.3d 1238 (D.C. Cir. 2012)..... 11, 17

Hicks v. Bush, 397 F.Supp.2d 36 (D.D.C. 2005) passim

In re Yamashita, 327 U.S. 1 (1946) 9, 11

Johnson v. Biddle, 12 F.2d 366 (8th Cir. 1926)..... 15

Johnson v. Eisentrager, 339 U.S. 763 (1950)..... 11

Lee v. Madigan, 358 U.S. 228 (1959)..... 14

Masterson v. Howard, 85 U.S. 99 (1873)..... 14

McElroy v. United States ex rel. Guagliardo, 361 U.S. 281 (1960)..... 11, 22

Midland Asphalt Corp. v. United States, 489 U.S. 794 (1989)..... 21

New York Life Ins. Co. v. Durham, 166 F.2d 874 (10th Cir. 1948)..... 14

Padilla v. Rumsfeld, 352 F.3d 695 (2d Cir. 2003) 14

Rafeedie v. I.N.S., 880 F.2d 506 (D.C. Cir. 1989), 23

Rasul v. Bush, 542 U.S. 466 (2004)..... 16

Reid v. Covert, 354 U.S. 1 (1957)..... 11, 12, 22, 24

Strate v. A-1 Contractors, 520 U.S. 438 (1997) 11

Sutherland v. Mayer, 271 U.S. 272 (1926)..... 14

Talbot v Seeman, 1 Cranch 1 (1801)..... 14

The Prize Cases, 2 Black 635 (1862)..... 14

The Protector, 79 U.S. 700 (1871) 14

The Three Friends, 166 U.S. 1 (1897) 10

Toth v. Quarles, 350 U.S. 11 (1955)..... 12, 17

United States v. Ghailani, 733 F.3d 29 (2d Cir. 2013) 28

United States v. Harper, 729 F.2d 1216 (9th Cir. 1984) 24, 26

United States v. Pfluger, 685 F.3d 481 (5th Cir. 2012) 17

United States v. Quinones, 313 F.3d 49 (2d Cir. 2002)..... 24

Wildenhus’s Case, 120 U.S. 1 (1887)..... 12

U.S. Code

10 U.S.C. § 948a 10

10 U.S.C. § 948b 2, 10

10 U.S.C. § 948c 2

10 U.S.C. § 948h 2

10 U.S.C. § 948i 2

10 U.S.C. § 949a 13

10 U.S.C. § 949h 2

10 U.S.C. § 950a 2

10 U.S.C. § 950b 2

10 U.S.C. § 950p passim

28 U.S.C. § 2241 7

50 U.S.C. § 1541 4, 5, 16

50 U.S.C. § 1543 15

50 U.S.C. § 1544 15

Congressional Materials

Authorization for the Use of Military Force for Iraq, Pub. L. 107-243, 116 Stat. 1498 16

Authorization for the Use of Military Force, Pub. L. 107-40, 115 Stat. 224 4, 16

Authorization for Use of Military Force Against Iraq Resolution, Pub. L. 102-1, 105 Stat. 3 15

H.R. Rep. No. 109-664(I) (2006) 13

Jennifer K. Elsea & Matthew C. Weed, CRS Report for Congress RL31133, *Declarations of War and Authorizations for the Use of Military Force: Historical Background and Legal Implications* (Jan. 11, 2013) 4

Multinational Force in Lebanon Resolution, Pub. L. 98-119, 97 Stat. 805 15

Richard L. Grimmett, CRS Report for Congress, *Authorization for Use of Military Force in Response to the 9/11 Attacks (P.L. 107-40): Legislative History* (Jan. 16, 2007) 4

Richard L. Grimmett, CRS Report for Congress, *The War Powers Resolution: After Thirty-Eight Years* (Sept. 5, 2012) 15

Supporting peace, security, and innocent civilians affected by conflict in Yemen, S. Res. 341, 111th Cong. (2009)..... 6

The Military Commissions Act of 2009, Pub. L. 111-84, 123 Stat. 2190 §§ 1801-1807..... 2

War Powers Resolution, Pub. L. 93-148, 87 Stat. 555 5, 15

Executive Materials

AE011A, Gov’t Resp. (Oct. 27, 2011)..... 27

AE013F, Protective Order (Dec. 12, 2011) 25

AE104F, Order (Jan. 15, 2013)..... 7

E.O. 13492, *Review and Disposition of Individuals Detained at the Guantánamo Bay Naval Base and Closure of Detention Facilities* (Jan. 22, 2009)..... 27

Gov’t Reply, P-002 (Jan. 28, 2009) 27

Letter to Congress Reporting on the Deployment of U.S. Forces in the Multinational Force and Observers, 18 Wkly. Comp. Pres. Doc. 349 (Mar. 19, 1982)..... 16

Letter to Congressional Leaders on the Persian Gulf Conflict, 27 Wkly. Comp. Pres. Doc. 21 (Jan. 18, 1991)..... 16

Letter to Congressional Leaders Reporting on Efforts in the Global War on Terrorism, 39 Wkly. Comp. Pres. Doc. 1247 (Sept. 19, 2003) 5

Letter to Congressional Leaders Reporting on the Commencement of Military Operations Against Iraq, 39 Wkly. Comp. Pres. Doc. 348 (Mar. 21, 2003)..... 16

Letter to Congressional Leaders Reporting on the Deployment of Forces in Response to the Terrorist Attacks of September 11, 38 Wkly. Comp. Pres. Doc. 1588 (Sept. 20, 2002).....5

Letter to Congressional Leaders Reporting on the Deployment of United States Forces in Response to the Attack on the USS COLE, 36 Wkly. Comp. Pres. Doc. 2482 (Oct. 14, 2000).....3

Letter to Congressional Leaders Reporting on the Deployments of United States Combat-Equipped Armed Forces Around the World, 43 Wkly. Comp. Pres. Doc. 815 (Jun. 18, 2007)5, 16

Letter to Congressional Leaders Reporting on United States Efforts in the Global War on Terrorism, 39 Wkly. Comp. Pres. Doc. 346 (Mar. 20, 2003)..... 5

Letter to the Speaker of the House of Representatives and the President Pro Tempore of the Senate, 37 Wkly. Comp. Pres. Doc. 1447 (Oct. 9, 2001) 5, 16

Manual for Courts Martial (2012)..... 15

The President’s Radio Address, 36 Wkly. Comp. Pres. Doc. 2464 (Oct. 14, 2000) 3

U.S.D.O.J. Press Release No. 14-313, General Holder and Acting Assistant Attorney General Carlin on Conviction of Sulaiman Abu Ghayth (Mar. 26, 2014) 28

Miscellaneous

American Bar Association Guidelines for the Appointment and Performance of Defense Counsel in Death Penalty Cases, 31 Hofstra L. Rev. 913 (2003) 24

Cyrus Vance, *Striking the Balance: Congress and the President Under the War Powers Resolution*, 133 U. Penn. L. Rev. 79 (1984)..... 15

United States v. al-Badawi, et al., No. 98-CR-1023 (S.D.N.Y., unsealed May 15, 2003)..... 4
